

Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO: SC15-740
On Certified Question From
The United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
(Case No. 14-11959)
(District Court Case No. 13-CV-23998-CMA)

BARRY MUKAMAL, AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE BANKRUPTCY
ESTATE OF DONALD KIPNIS, and KENNETH A. WELT, AS CHAPTER 7
TRUSTEE OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF LAWRENCE KIBLER,

Petitioners,

v.

BAYERISCHE HYPO-UND VEREINSBANK, AG, a corporation,
now known as UNICREDIT BANK AG; HVB U.S. FINANCE, INC.,
now known as UNICREDIT U.S. FINANCE, INC.,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Dennis G. Kainen
WEISBERG KAINEN MARK, PL
1401 Brickell Avenue, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33131
305.374.5544

Michael G. Dickler
Scott F. Hessel
SPERLING & SLATER, P.C.
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3200
Chicago, Illinois 60603
312.641.3200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs Were Not Injured Under Governing Florida Law Until the Final Conclusion of The Tax Court Case.....	3
A. Florida Regularly Applies the Finality Accrual Rule to Claims Not Involving Attorneys or Accountants.....	5
B. Defendants’ Effort to Establish an Earlier “Injury” Sufficient to Trigger the Statute of Limitations Fails	9
II. Florida’s Policy Goals Are Well Served By the Finality Accrual Rule.....	11
A. The Finality Accrual Rule Avoids Forcing Plaintiffs to Simultaneously Take Contradictory Positions.....	12
B. Defendants’ Rule Structure Creates Defendant-by-Defendant Accrual and Multiplies Litigation	13
C. The Finality Accrual Rule Supplies a Clear Bright Line	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001)	3-7
<i>Curtis Inv. Co., LLC v. Bayerische Hypo-und Vereinsbank, AG</i> , 341 F. App'x 487 (11th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Diaz v. Piquette</i> , 496 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1986).....	11
<i>Fremont Indem. Co. v. Carey, Dwyer, Eckhart, Mason & Spring, P.A.</i> , 796 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2001)	6, 9, 13
<i>Greenberg v. Wells Fargo Bank NA</i> , 8:14-CV-2071-T-17MAP, 2015 WL 1647964 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2015).....	7
<i>Kelly v. Lodwick</i> , 82 So. 3d 855 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011).....	7
<i>Kipnis v. C.I.R.</i> , 104 T.C.M. (CCH) 530, 2012 WL 5371787 (T.C. Nov. 1, 2012)	2, 9, 10
<i>Loftin v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2003 WL 22225621 (S.D. Fla. Sept, 10, 2003).....	3-5, 8, 9
<i>Larson & Larson, P.A. v. TSE Indus., Inc.</i> , 22 So. 3d 36 (Fla. 2009)	5, 9, 14
<i>Med. Data Sys., Inc. v. Coastal Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 139 So. 3d 394(Fla. 4 th DCA 2014).....	7
<i>Nale v. Montgomery</i> , 768 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000).....	8
<i>Omar ex rel. Cannon v. Lindsey</i> , 334 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	10

<i>Park v. City of W. Melbourne,</i> 999 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008).....	11
<i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Lane,</i> 565 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook,</i> 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Picazio v. Melvin K. Silverman & Associates, P.C.,</i> 965 F. Supp. 2d 1411 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	6
<i>Silvestrone v. Edell,</i> 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998)	14
<i>Steele v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,</i> 07-60789-CIV, 2007 WL 3458543 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2007)	6
<i>Stokes v. Huggins Const. Co. Inc.,</i> 626 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993).....	11
<i>Taracido v. Perez-Abreu, Zamora & De La Fe, P.A.,</i> 705 So. 2d 41(Fla. 3 rd DCA 1997).....	11
<i>Tokay Auto Remarketing & Leasing, Inc. v. Hull & Co.</i> 8:11-CV-2863-T-33MAP, 2012 WL 1806113 (M.D. Fla. May 17, 2012)	7
